
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:708
ANSWERED ON:06.12.2004
ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN BY NYKS IN TAMIL NADU
Pallani Shamy Shri K.C .

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the activities undertaken by Nehru Yuvak Kendras (NYKs) in Tamil Nadu;

(b) the funds allocated to NYKs in the State during the last three years and the current year;

(c) whether the State Government has requested for more assistance for the welfare of sports in the State; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI SUNIL DUTT)

(a) The details of activities undertaken by Nehru Yuva Kendras (NYKs) in Tamil Nadu have been indicated in the enclosed Annexure-I.

(b) The details of funds allocated during the last three years and the current year 2004-05 (as on 1.12.04) are as under for regular programmes:

 Year         Allocation of Funds

 2001-02            1,37,050/-
 2002-03            1,44,860/-
 2003-04            1,64,860/-
 2004-05            1,44,840/-

(c) & (d): Yes, Sir. The Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports has received proposals from the State Government of Tamil Nadu seeking financial assistance under the Scheme of "Grants for Creation of Sports Infrastructure" and the Scheme of "Grants for Installation of Synthetic Surfaces". The details of such proposals received during the last 3 years (2001-02 to 2002-04) and the current year till date (1.12.2004) have been indicated in the enclosed Annexure-II.

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 708 FOR 6.12.04
REGARDING ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN BY NYKs IN TAMIL NADU ASKED BY SHRI K.C. PALANISAMY

The details of various programmes/activities organized in the State of Tamil Nadu.

(I) Regular Programmes

1.   Youth Club Development Programmes (YCDP)

2.   Vocational Training Programmes

3.   Awareness Campaigns

4.   Work Camps


5.   Sports Promotion Programmes
6.   Workshops and Seminars

7   Cultural Programmes

8.   Celebration of National/International Days/Weeks

9.   Adventure Promotion Programmes

(II) Schemes of   Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports

•    National Service Volunteers Scheme (NSVS)
•    Financial assistance to Rural Youth and Sports Clubs and Evaluation

(III) Special Programmes/ Activities:

•    Village Talk AIDS
•    Voluntary Blood Donors Forum
•    Disaster Management Programme
•    Environment Awareness Programme
•    Self Help Groups
•    Red Ribbon Clubs for Voluntary Blood Donation
•    Circulatory library
•    Eye Camps
•    Blood Donation Camps
•    Pulse Polio Campaign
•    Mother and Child Care Awareness
•    AIDS Awareness
•    Self Employment Awareness
•    Campaign for small savings
•    Anti Drugs and Alcohol Campaign
•    Anti Craft Exhibition by SHGs promoted by the NYKS
•    Campaign for Waste Land Development, Rain water harvesting and Water shed Management
•    Malaria Prevention Rallies
•    Raising nursery and herbal gardens
•    Employment Assurance Scheme (SEWAK)
•    Food Processing Training
•    Tarun Triveni − Plantation of Trees with emotional attachment

ANNEXURE −II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) & (d) O F THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 708 FOR
6.12.2004 REGARDING ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN BY NYKs IN TAMIL NADU ASKED BY SHRI K.C.PALANISAMY.

PROPOSALS RECEIVED FROM GOVT. OF TAMIL NADU F OR SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE FROM 2001-02 TILL DATE
(1.12.2004).

S.No. Project Amount Amount Remarks
   Approved  released

    (Rs. In lakhs )

  Scheme of "Grants for Creation of Sports Infrastructure".

1 Indoor Stadium at 90.00 90.00 Project completed
    Coimbatore
2 District Level 25.73 -- Progress Report to
    Sports complex at be furnished by the Sivaganga                           State Government
3 Basketball court 0.843 0.843 Project completed at Govt.
    Hr.Sec.School,
    Bhavanisagar,
    Distt. Erode
4   Distt.Level  27.90    21.00  Utilisation
    Sports Complex at Certificate


    Ariyalur, Distt                 /Completion
    Perambadur Certificate to be furnished   by   the
                                        State Government
5 Distt. Level 68.00 -- Progress Report to
    Sports Complex at be furnished by the Thiruvarur                          State Government
6 Indoor Stadium at 60.00 60.00 Project completed
    Nehru   Park,
    Chennai
7 Indoor Stadium at -- -- Rejected on
    Thindal,     Distt.                 25.2.2003.
    Erode
8 Outdoor Stadium at 18.00 -- Progress Report to
    Myladuthurai,                       be  furnished by the
    Distt.                              State Government
    Nagapattinam
9. Distt. Level 28.00 -- Progress Report to Sports Complex at be submitted by the Thiruvannamalai                     State Government
10  Swimming  Pool   at 25.00    --     --do--
    Chennai by Dolphin
    Club
11 Indoor Stadium at -- -- Deficiencies
    G.V.Residency                       intimated  on
    Sowrpalayam,                        5.1.2004
    Coimbatore
12. Indoor Stadium at -- -- Deficiencies Kodaikanal by intimated on
    St.Peters                           19.8.2004
    Matriculation
    Hr.Sec.School,
    Kodai Kanal,
13 Swimming Pool at 25.00 -- Progress Report to
    Tuticorin                           be  furnished by the
                                        State Government.
14 Swimming Pool at 90.00 -- Progress report to
    Ettimadai Village be submitted by the Coimbatore                          State Government.
15  Outdoor Stadium  at --       --     To  be placed before
    Perambadur Taluk the next GIA
    Distt. Perambadur                   Committee's Meeting
16  Outdoor Stadium  at ---      --     --do--
    Uthangarai, Distt.
    Krishnagiri
17  Outdoor Stadium  at --       --     --do--
    SivalarKulam
    ,  Alangulam  Taluk
    ,            Distt.
    Tirunelveli
18  Outdoor Stadium  at --       --     --do--
    Parawakudi, Distt.
    Ramanathapuram
19  Outdoor Stadium  at --       --     --do--
    Ramnad Distt.
20 Outdoor Stadium at -- -- Deficiencies
    Korilpatti Taluk, conveyed on
21 Distt. Sports at -- -- Deficiencies
    Distt. Theni                        conveyed on
                                        10.11.2004
22 Distt. Sports -- -- Deficiencies being
    Complex at Karur                    conveyed
23  Outdoor stadium  at --       --     Deficiencies being
    Denakanikottai                      conveyed
24 Distt. Sports -- -- Under examination.
    Complex          at
    Thiruvallur
25 Skating Rink at -- -- No fresh cases of
    Indoor Stadium, these district of SDAT, Chennai Tamilnadu will be considered till the
                                        pending     projects
                                        cases are settled.
                                        State     Government
                                        was   informed    on
                                        9.11.2004.
26 Outdoor Stadium at -- --
    Tharangampudi,
    Distt. Nagapattnam
27 Outdoor Stadium at -- --
    Shiva Kashi Taluq,
    Virudhnagar

 Scheme of "Grants for Installation of Synthetic Surfaces"


1 Relaying of 100.00 -- Progress Report to
    Synthetic Hockey be furnished by the Surface at Chennai                  State Government.
2 Member Secretary, -- -- Deficiencies
    Sports Development conveyed on Authority        of                 4.11.2004.
    Tamilnadu,   116-A,
    Periyar      E.V.R.
    High          Road,
    Chennai, Tamilnaud-
    600084
3 Member Secretary, -- -- Under examination.
    Sports Development
    Authority        of
    Tamilnadu,   116-A,
    Periyar      E.V.R.
    High          Road,
    Chennai, Tamilnaud-
    600084
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